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1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area'Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

] 3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4., 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this efifect will be made on these forms.



]
el ol

TN v'l‘ A

ATOOY R T

¢

an

&




C.OD N BT Iip

-. SO - NO, OF
HEADING HEADING clOLOJs
Num,,/,(/fa,r Mm/ U bl ‘ 3 Z7/ C /
,}-”wu X - OF [ETERY /,3 392/ il

BURIED ' GRAVE o Q‘& 2

ROW \ /,/ 2

BLOCK 2 i
LM S i 2
RANK W2 7 (Y 1

DIVISION A;Z : 2

ORCANIZATTON Cé’ Y é 3 0 Z

AR . /)t/ﬁ n ~ﬂ}iw/f 1

3

MARITAL /M ro La/d, X

. M

3

L
g 2
2

COUNTY @ rnrn

a/v & j /K/ ééd, wfé za_«- $ X Xx
RELATION {/j'f" Ll g . - ]

OTHER -

ELIGIBILITY A .

NATIVITY. 4 1

RACE 34 [:‘E oK i

ENCLISH ' 1

ATTENDANT

HEALTH

NO. OF SONS

DATE OF ; MO,
TRIP TR. i
AGCEPTANCE. o : 1

29/514




CODHR: 8 LIP

29/514

HEADING Hni%%mf 0N8°Log CO0DE
b ﬁmﬁl, k[@f ,,/ﬁ}/‘ T, 5
\ UV | caumrmy [2 % 2 1
BURLED GRAVE 2
ROW 2
. BLOCK "
STATE 2
PRANK .
DIVISION s
ORGANIZATION 3
AR 1
MARITAL 5
NAVE 3
STATE 2
RESIDENCE COUNTY 2
S CITY 3
RELATION 7/(/&,« A gt -~ q ) ¥
OTHER -
ELIGIBILITY e a_d 1 &,
NATIVITY _ S
RACE [ W g oA 1 o2,
" _BIGLISH 1
ATTENDANT 1 S
NOs OF SONS A b 1;5 \\5’1"»
DATE OF Q. WA g
bV 23 YR. 1
ACCEPTANCE 1



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARYTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932,
- Dearborn, Paul (MA) x

Mrs. Mary Johnson,
Box 578,
Leesville, lLa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the piigrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXDENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question,; sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General, /qgiii?}jix‘
"\ ”~ /

g
Ver: /‘t>r ly yours v
R LrRLY YAUBRR T —" o,
- B 5 e ! — - :;‘y
5| ——

= . ' e ,
,":‘é -~ Q f“l“ { ey
= as .‘;:.e'réHA’Sf.; W. DIETZ,
A T & roaptating Q. M. Corps,/

2, & D] Q. U, Corjay
2 Encls, N °( “Assistant.

G {1 Y“T\T"
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR:1953% A270

(Write answer herg

4

(Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

- IN REPLY REFER TO QM—ZQS—AM
Dearborng, Paul Pvt (MA) M x July 1, 1931.

Mrs. Mary Johnson,

Box—3&24—
Falertonhac_
Dear Madam: C "/ '

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please signvyour
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent 10 all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly ypurs,

,ﬁgy& ¢
Captain{ Q. /M. Corps

[
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 193279 QZ;Z;%% ‘WM
Write answer here

Do 75 20t5. (ol i

Sign heyg //




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Dearbornd, Peul 1232-% June 20, 1930

lrs. Hary Johnson,
3‘01’52&3- /34» f s ¥

&fZEJ M/(:{, Loulsians

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, 2

- To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
ticns for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? __
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)



BREREERE ree— T

N REPLY rEFER To QM 2935 A—C

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Jaxmary 23, 1930 :

Dearbornd, Paul 1232 %

Hra. ¥ary Johmson,
Box 384,
Fallerton, la.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Burcpe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the muther of the late I'vi,
Pasl Dearborpe, Co. B, 805th Plon. Inf., whose remains are now interred in the -
Yeuse-irgomne suerican Cemetery, fLomagne~sous-iont faneon, Heuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage®? %

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and e
relationship in the space opposite. =

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

- 2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A“C.

e o ' Septs 11, 1029,

Hree dery Johneon,

o

m. lae

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries df Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pyte Panl Dearborn, Cos B, 806th Pions Inf,, whose remains are now interred
in the Meuse irgomme American Cemetery, Homagno-sous~iontfaucon, Heuse,
Franoes '

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete addrees.

%3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

e e e
B

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,.
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT Wil ‘
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ,/).3 % ’
WASHINGTON ?
V.4
(4
IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C x(‘:.' : p R
Dearborn, Paul \ ‘ o wAug’ust 21,1929 ‘/KO)
. \

Y ‘/ ) {
\

° Eé

lirs, Mary Johnson, t GW W ’964\ rj B\%
A |

P, 0. Box 578, ¥ A ‘
Legsville, Ia. ' W ww .1:5” i v
v n c’-\\“ j N I dlﬁ Y\}J
)7‘ : ;\/ @ |
Dear Madam: . _ ﬁj‘ \} N
{ A

i iR
Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvt. Paul Dearborn, Co, B. 805th Pion. Inf., whose rema2ins are now interred
in the Meuse Argonne Zmer. Cty. Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried? =

2, If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

0
Very truly yours, }r\*
2 Incls. : OHN, T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Mdjor, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerEr To QM 293 A-C e f;"'“"{' X \ a1
Dearborn, Faul YVPixf” QLVWVW < June 27, 1929

e WS
' . (>~ 7 '
(1o ) Q0 g e
Mrs. Incy Dearborn, ;ﬁowy& /

Se Mansfield, La.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the
late Pyt. Paul Dearborn, Co. B. 805th Pion. Inf. whose remains are now

jnterred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Roma gne~sous-lont fancon,
lMeuse, FrancCe.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is ontitled under the provielons of the above quoted Act, to
make the pillgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
asddress in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimagse. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relation-
ghip is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as 10 her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requested that a statement to

that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uss the enclosed envelopse which requires

no postage.
T 2
— 7 _:v\_ ~’
For The Quartermaster General, \*‘Q‘ / f ~
A ] AT
Very truly yours, %/}V )/TLA/ =@ﬁ3
WK}\)\)'\_“ :3/:.:/;'
JOHN T. HARRIS, . {0
2. incls: Major, Q. M. Corpeiiiv®
Act of Congress. Assistant.

Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M ; J'ﬂl:{ 3':‘;-1- 195?'0
Doarborn, Paul (A) x=
irs. Mary Johnson,
sox 878,
leesville; la,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlng the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
6r buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choosge to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a e¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YQUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) RS G DR e
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM“BQS—AM

pearborne, Paul Pvt (MA) M x July 1, 1931,

Mrs. Mary Johnson,
Box 324,
Ml lertOn.’ La,

Dear Madam:

o Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
dur‘ﬁg the: year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of Eée Ac® of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

o

= 3% To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for Bteamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must-be mggg by this office not later than August lst of this year,

It i¢ thersfore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithég of @@e words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

. o For The Quartermaster General,

o 0

- as Very truly yours,

f‘ %}

S @ A, D. HUGHES,

=3 = Captain, Q. M. Corps,
o gg Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFsr o QM 293 A-C
DOI!‘bO!‘nO, Paul Pvt, (HA) M x u&y 6. 19510

@

Mrs. Mary Johnson,
Box 324‘ :
Fullerton, Louisiana,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the pother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.
o

ta

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you;&esire to make the pilgrimage
in the:calendar year 1931°

3. Please.give your age and*state your Age
health. Condition of Health

e

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Asgistant.

Act
Amendment



QM 293 A-M October 21, 1930
Dearborne, Panl Pyt 122323 M

Mrs. Mary Johnson
Box 324
Fullesrton, ILonisiana

Dear Madam:

4 reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930,

The records of this office show that you are theleiier
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it 1s requested you
answer the following questioms by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enc¢losed envelops which
requires no postage.

ls Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you dosire to make the pilgrimage
" in the calomndar yoar 193172

3, Ploase give your age and state your Age
hoal tho. Condition of health

4. Do you speak English?

5« What othor languago do you spceak?

For Tha Quartormaster Genorals

Yory truly yours,

A, Do BUGHES,
Enclse Captain, Q. M. Corps,
det Assistant.
dmendment
Envclope

30/150
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF YHE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i rEpLY REFsr to QM 293 A-C _ . Jaxmary 23, 1930

Dearborne, Paul 1232

Brse. Hary Jobnson,
Box 324, :
Fullerton, la.

Dear Madam:

B}

Your attention is invited to the snclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteriss of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemsteries”.

The rscords of this office show that you are the mother of the late Fvi.
Paul Dearborme, Co. B, 805th Pion. Iaf., whose remains are now interred in the

Jeuse-Argonme American Cemetery, Romague-sous-loutfaucosn, Heuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to thie office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space Dbelow:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stqod in loco parentis to him, accord-
ng to%&he terms of Section 4 of the en-
"§losed Act, give her name, addrese, and

elatisﬁship‘in the space opposite.

ngor ﬁae Quartermaster General,

<
2 = 3
- -~ = Very truly yours,
. o
2 Incls. & JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Act of Congress

Envelope Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A-C

e w———————

Dearborne, Paul 1232-m June 20, 1930

¥rs, Hary Johnson,
Box 324,
Pullertiom, Louisiana

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommcdations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire %o make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1831% _ _
§ (Write answer here)

{Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rREPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

f;;;bom, Paul | : Septs 11, 1929,

Nrse Nary Johnson,
Box 824,
Full’crtan. Lae

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries"”.

—t®

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Pyte Panl Dearborn, Cos B, 806th Pions Inf,, whose remains sre now interred
in the Meuse Argomme American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,
!!m¢

>
Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage? 3

Write answers in space Delow:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Desvbown, Paal August 21,1929

Mre, Mavy Johmson,
P-‘ GQ BBX 578’
Lﬂiﬂillﬁ, e

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

_ The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pv¥, Paul DPearborn, Co. By 805%h Plons Infs, wh ;
- Poarho ‘ : y Whose yemains are now interred
in the Yeuse irgomne /‘mer, Oty. Romagnee~sous-ontfaugon, Heuse, Fyance,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below: i

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not sinece remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage? |

e e
et

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

' JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

s

IN R!PLY- REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Deardorn, WX June gy, 1929.

Mrs, Incy Dearvorn,
S. Mansfield, la.

Dear Madam: 3

/ Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

:::: _?ﬁ;::;: Mmﬁ' Cos Bs agm Pion. Inf, whose remains are now
nterred i Meuse~ rgonne American (emets .
Neuse, France. ery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,
Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1z survived
by a mother who 1s entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
sddress in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimages.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relation-
ship is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster Ceneral,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Assistant.

Envelope.



—Doarhorn, . Panl 4,259 Q86

(Surname (Christian name in full.) (Army sérial 1 er.)

) Go._ B, 805 Pioneer Inf

(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? .

5 (Yes or no.)
If remains are broughp to the United States, do you
"sh them interred in a national cemetery? (Yesorn
i u desire the remains interred at the home of the de(‘eased & 1nf0rma,-
won below as to where they should be sent:
\ '\,) 11* X .‘("\\
(Name of person to reccive rema‘ns.) i (Express office:)’ { (Tclqgrap}? oﬁlce)'
SORPRAR cul sl Mot o O B0l S TN S /.,“-_ ‘4\\ )‘
(Number and street.) (City or towu Y] g~ g (State.)
\ ’ \ N
(Sign here) R
(Nu;nbcr and street or rural route.) - (City, town, or post oflice.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713



f In reply refer tou
293.8 G-R Ja4324
e s February 26, 1923,

¥rs. Lucy Dearboru,
South Mansfield,
Louisiana.

Dear Madams

The Quarjbei'master General desires that you be informed that

the permanent grave of eriv* ta Paul.Dhgarbarny. Gompany ;, P()atﬁ

o W

g

Pionedr Ini‘amtry is Fo. 22, Row 11, Block A, Ksuse~Argonne American
. Cematdry at Romagm-sou:-‘;:onf;;rauoon, Dspartment of Mouse, France.
This is ome of the permanent American military cometeries

to be maintained by this Government in Purope,: Bach’ grave wilL
/L/ s e v 4‘.’ Cs = & ‘ g \ . " 3 . & 4 -E
be marked by a headstone of white ‘marple, . of suitsble design,

with-name, ,x‘ank orga'xuation. date of soldrar!.s ‘death and State

<o

from-whieh ‘he came. The Headatones wuL be plabad at all graves
in- connection th-h thé”mprmmont work novy. in progrew ‘a8’ soon.

T e

= as paosible andz without 'vaiting for ap,e,ciaa, actlcn" or reduest on‘
¥ - o

| ; the par‘t of. reiatlves. O e ER N e .
‘ ’ R aftacting remdval, the utiost care anr.t revorence were i

 exasted ghd more th'm wxlli.ngly accordpd by t&xosaf pe’s‘f'ommg thuﬂ
’ SR e e Y .
: z sa.crod dufé Thn m‘cma 01’ tno duceasad ulllsbe*pebpetually mum— '

‘ tained by thn Gavcrnmeqt :m @ mannpr bafitting theo Tast re«:tmg
I ' »

-t q . .
L R Y el Ny

p‘J..&CQ OVX Q8P hﬁ'roefh : S g gt " 2y
' IV A Fr age it 7
; 2T AN d‘”f*«{iﬁf Vory -trnl'y YOUI‘B‘
f 4 S f‘ - S P ArTe
[ ¥ ﬁE I_{ D4 9 » 'Y T s
o Sk 923 ﬁ 1, Cmmer,
| - ' .. hseistant,

C R. : ‘. e 'p'-l_ 1;0 L7 St it
. ‘S opr b Aty
® Pk AR

22/1423 JARK



Place. .. VAUBBCOURT . Meuse

e & Porn No e
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ~ pate ©ct. 1o, 1921.
__DEARBORN _ Penl : SERIAL NUMBER .. 4289986, ‘
Cos B, 805th Pion Inf.

1, REMAINS OF....

Pvte _ORGANIZATION

From (give complete location) :

Disinterred (date) :
Grave 1, Plot 1, Sect.R, Ceme677, 2

Ost. 10, 1921,

(A2

B GrOUDE it s oo ® s e S I BS..2 :

?-’_ Reburied (date) : In (give.complete location) :

March 25, 1928 Meuse Argomne Gty #1232, Gr. 22, Bls A Rowli. =
= :

Reburial S i . Nature of reburial
By : Group...-. G e S o e

= = 3 ‘ment :
4 Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upvll dl“»‘]te’ 1 ”
= Badly dame=es mavo8e dmpossible,

Hosp. Shroud - under cross :
. wags: Buried with body ? o YeE On grave marker? __ 1€8
=22 =3
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and gel’ier,al remarks :
Bgrial record ¥e@ds " " Dearborn, 4259986, Paul, Pvt. Co, By 805th
~-Pioneer ;---Inf'-.»-' ,uied()ct. ?@,1918, at  I2-30-PiM. cause-of degth
pneumonia, lobar, right lower, buried Octe 2119380
6. Whatdoes examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? SR 0 R

(@) Height (actual measurement). Impossible to determine

®) Weigh, (estimated) FERTEN o Pl 3 ¢ 5 5 1 i
(¢) Hair—Golor ... Imp., to det

| Quantity .. Imp. to det

Characteristics Imp. to det

() Hair on face—Color nong visible

Location ... __.none_visible

A%

“Quantity - none

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts....10ne. visible

7. Disinterment 27 / )%/ % - ;
AR OIX_¢ i <
; Approved ; oPe & (-4.[1(10‘(,%k ¥

-
supervised by ../ / AL 7 A
_ (Title)..C8P%s MCs ~
e

T

8. Rehurial : Mo ap ey
Supervised by .y, i e s < R e Approved :AsE.Dewey, let Lt. QMC. _

(Title)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter: information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To he used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody. !

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and orgam/,atlon,and by w ohm (11\111‘501‘1’0(1 and reburied.

9. Give date and aeccurate -information as to leecation from which the body was disinterred
arfd the group and unit w h'ch made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of l’el)urml and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how l‘ebumal was mmle—m casket, wooden hox, etc.

2 State to what degree clecompoqtmn ha%prowroa\od whether recognition is pnqtho and how the
ho l\ was origiaally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should he as complete as
pOSsll)le '

. (@) State \\uothm‘ identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker.
by re por‘tmn “iyes " or-“ No-i

(b) State whether o not hody ﬂDDGdl’\ to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all infermation which it is thought might
be of use inidentifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are' very 1mportant
and shoudl be very comptlete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to he accounted for, as shown by the, numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspuk or canines’(tearing téeth), hicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the. following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . All" tecth missing through previous
extraction (not ®those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be s,cratche out, thus.:

GROWNED.TEETH .................................. Blocl\ in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWN\S PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thu&

SN
: GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRID
BRIDGE. WORK .o Block in solid the crown of tooth (label e 3 BG,OLCI;)EBRIDGE
: gold bridge, ¢ nld‘uldpm(‘el‘unl)ndﬁ e) :
; thu :
)
== . \ SILVER FILLING . -GOLD FILLING

FILLNGS -~ ... Draw- filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (T)Ioc]\ in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus :

o~ —CAVITY
CARIES (CAVITIES). .. ... Outline location and size ol cavity, RECAVKED
.~ shode in thus :
DENTURES (PLATES)....ome Drasw diagram of relative size-and shape of phto‘hlock in teeth attached and indicate

retaining claspson natural teeth with the-word ¢ elasp ™

v Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
approving same. 0
8. Show name of ppr'uon supervising the Lt’])LlI’L.lljlfl\{l the n mle and titleof the psrson approving

same. . AT = ,i Y




STl

T T T

Y e

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. , STATION

To

DISINTERMENT : . COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

......... Stes-lonehonld - Hapne -

DATE . Oo%a 10,.1921,
'REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

be prepared in triplicate.

1

Discrepancy foﬁnd upon exhumation of body

+ 1. Name . peaARRORN, Paul . .. TG NI s s e o p
2l INOETE | Aeaone TLoflos &Haier —o e Fomng Lo
OuRankE Bfliew « - 5. R L2ghanks - - | SRR TN S e i
4. Ore.__0n.B,80Bth Piemeer Inf. ' 15. 0%
5. D-D-.__5_99_9-_?_9_1_!_7_!_49 _____________ SRR 14. (a) D.D.
6 (CAD Died of Lobar Pneumonia (DISDIES SN o8 e b ND
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Grave Nc;. ___________ 0ot Soc, g TN 15. Grave No.A______: _____________ Sec.-__.___(__r_____:‘_
&, Dlop. s ke g o T Plot: 2 © G At L
9. 170, Home
18. Cemetery AmO e CbFernoamanme HOR Elommuné or town Ygubegourt---—------
20, Dept."or County ¥ 1&s . Meuse. . ... Rl Country ' France.. -
22 (R ERSEN oo UORE N f O gl s s o | AR e Sl
23. Disinterred (DateP@%s 10, 1981. By ‘ ;J;..J...i];n;'_“n _______________________________
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Neme_ _ Poul Deawborn . ST e B R R SURC A
Rk e . S Organizationgig, B __ 806tk -Tien - Inf--
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yag@ On body? . e
| | e (T
Signdture Junior Technical Assistant
PREPARATION
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

identification on body, give description of body in detail)..

Bottle rocord veuds " Desrborm, 42599k, Popl,.P¥t. G0s B, BOGth Plonesy.

Inds™

2
28.
2
30.

3.

D164 0a%. 20,18, 2% 19230 Fifs CDe Pnous Lobur,right lower,DB,10/21/16.
Condition of ‘body Badly decomp. recognition 1mpoesiblee ——-----—wmmmmemmmeev

Nature of buridl __Hospital shroud « undeér oroe@e - - -

Any diescrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
guoted above?, :

n-'n--nu..n..m-.-_k.qngv..f_..u.i:nv,,-,..-.._..\u,_.,‘, e i T TS o b T S o TS e o kT s T S 1 m = o e

Body prepared and placed in casket: Dat&@%e 10, 1981 By U.J. Logen ..

Casket sealed by _ Usde Legn

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) g




by o = ol R e LS
4
y,
/ir‘
f f
I & ; !
5 /o H-'n,,,,"-‘.;' NS LR “
} SHIPMENT. (Show actual marklng\“of ‘pr{) ':'r @x No. _______H__ACQBQIQ j
[ 32. Designation of bod ' o i/ o '
| : L Lol S B |
| Name . __ nmom:,-hm ______________________________________ Serial No. 4259986 |
| Bankif 85 Pyt 0L Organization  Co.B,805th Pioneer Inf =~ .
; |
] .
‘ 33. Consigned to: J |
. 2 3 |
Name of Permanent Cemetery_.’:-@.“.‘!!’.‘_’_f‘_!'ﬁ;"_’_‘_‘?.?__ﬂ?.‘.'.’.B?H?‘ﬂﬁ&?ﬁ?.‘?fffﬁ??_’?_.?i?f_?
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)__g‘?f:_ 10°19‘;?‘ ____________ By e “J._I-.Og" _____ R
; 35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
1 accomplished under my immediate supervision that the report above
i ig correct.
% : 45 landon, Oapts MO
i Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_ /~ ‘_‘?_'an '_:P_'__;_'
: ms o o9 i % . 0 e
'.\ 36. Remarks . fd{'“ .,13._500 BeQ Pule b e oy I T SREEES . e 5 e
: o : ‘ B o Ge 0 1921
| 37. Shipped from point of"Operation: Wt.ﬁhha&l@ ________________________________________
{ .
| 16 BEoin SR I0oREERL FRE 1on mwmm%wmwmmwmimm
: (Name)
| Convoyer __ Je Figmm -
i 38. Received at Railhead or Poin
i By G.R.S. Representative B >
*' 39. Shipped from Railhead ﬁ
i To Permanent Cemetery . |N0O "t o 1
8 -~ | 1
| Convoyer—Za e «6&Z2 % .. o (.Signature
40, RecoivediiMDaiol. TEENE TNGNEBENN . o Ar I B SRe S e s
GRS CRBepseEentative - -  CSaEe N A% QW b L
41. Reinterred. 'Meuse Argonne Gty #1282, March 25, 1922,
; ; (Date) |
g 42. Grave No.,__f;‘_ _________________________________ e ] GRS BRURTET RS Seictiions s Sl S e |
J §
| 43, Bret GlooMOAN - L e HopAISUME & T e L A F |
[ 5 ‘q
i’ G.R.S. RepresentatlveA.E no\woy+ 1st “4. guc, ______________
| hw
| cog ‘
| \
| |
\ B
\ )
- > A , &E
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! ; ' ¥ T

/)

A

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS D;ATA

2
R A
Qng"(\S) 2
\ File # 44324 < *;% \
. LoocaTion INDEX CARD: 3 é ;\%
P AR R
) Nome_ DEARBORW, Peul  ~ Ser. No, 4859986 = ST
TYPDB "
() Rank WEaD - - Organization ____C _9__‘__-_B_z___§Qg.@h_-.l?_j:g}?-!___:_[_{]_f 4 .
= : . CKR.,@# G
(¢) Date of death ___t0-20~18 (@) Cause of death ___ LODAT pneumonis
ReeistraTION CaARD.—(Check Reg., Card\Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):
I YW /, 17 S
(@) Grave No. ™ B6S— | ISy oo Blot,... ko Sac e e TYPp. DB

/

)} Bmeg: Addvess Mr-s.__Iucy Dearborn, (Wife) South Nansfield, Iowa

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ________________-______"_‘/_;E__"Eff;%;‘i'::{v_’; ___________ CKP_

IV. A. G. O. DisposrTioNn Carp: Dt shreeaipEes .
() BN G, o 204t 5. e ik O A B RS (G)sRelationshipes. - . - .. S vt 5 o
(¢) Address ~

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.1% ______; _____________________________________________________________________________

(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(o) Bisposition instructions if not bronght Yo WS, Lo oer o et o E o e BTN e
xaminer;sylnityn] ST Isi s S i Daterslel Sl r sl Al o o , 1920.
V. A, '@, 0. CoRBEEPONDENCE Shows, communication from ..o sonnenes o e
- Sdatedl o sBihe . R Bl LT e ey B
confirming request in Par. IV., item.______-______ , above, or requesting that______ : b5 57
e 5 AAYD e (NI MIC A Cl
i s Y A o7 =
X o —ly
Examiner’s Initials -2 .42 7] 1 SAE I A =< b s e , 1920
VI. G. R. S. Fres, CorrEspoNDENCE—shows as follows:
' ,‘ i / o /‘ . z
./" v
(2) Cancellation memos referred 0% - oo ¥ e S
o 0 Ty S
Bxaminer’'s Imitials " 2= Dater=t el EER e (o 2 , 1920,
5: N 4 £
ANOR 9} g Ei L}
COUNTRY -FR"‘IIb"‘ CemeTERY No. ______ 6717 .. SHEET Now = A A4
: Make Fér;m No. 111
. R. S. Form No. 115 fale | :
2 Amgded(:{prilﬁ, 1920 3—7729 CADDED ¥ R N ;g NV
oMM LY x4 o ';\ >
A gV 3 V7 X
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" VII.,“; ,»;Sgﬁ’bfm-No. 114 made:-
N

cable on

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

I+ F
)
g letter on FEB 5 19z , 192 rf"
FEs 21 192y v
i G R 1 AT W Par. 2 Not to_he T3w+dej L
1. CORRECTIONS
CEANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
Pesiresbody e me B 5 85 RS e e .
Body t0 Do shipped t0 - o e

_______________________

| o e T 8 5B E riaie o e e
B e e A e e
&
i
B e R
B e e s e [ S
| ~
|
|
B e e
‘
B Tt R e T e
fEuey
--------------------- B
BTN T AR R R e S T e R Rt = S R o L
k 9
‘x L
| | '
L 48 :



IPILATICN OF DISPQSIT

10N OF REMAINS DAw..

I File i 44324
e i.l a I ".DE]( \) :L-
(2) Neme .  DEARBORN, Paul

........ Fés _ Organization .. .00« B, 806th Plon. Iﬂf.
Cause of
((‘f‘Dumn of deat1110"20*18 ot

..................

death ....hobar mmeumonia
EF STRATION CARD.=(Check Reg.,Card Iaf. ag

i
-1
*

- e
2 f Wl%7’" & ‘.’“ _b % IA("I‘LTO)-
el N0, MY Row . i TR e & Soon R e o e
(b) Energ, Address KP8: W0y Dearbom, (Wife) South Mansfie}d, Iows.
III, Fides of soldiers dying from contageous c.lseaoeu....é.*?..*.‘f-m-a ________ CKR
- (4
. Inf:)rmatian on which advice to Durope in letter of trarsmittal - based:

..................................................................................................

Wele - B
7. Following advice forwarded to Europe by = (onblieiont i B

...... ST s
(Letter of 'trar.srait'taJFEB 5 19 2

.......................................................................

vIT,SUPPLEMENTARY BEQUESTH

PDate of Relationship
A O B oo - e and. name

i Iy
VIII, Form 115 received from G,R.S.Hoboken,

‘ St "ﬁ"‘,”f . CH‘{ETEI ;Y I’IC = :,' _:']-:T:.T l;(_"‘ :
) L O S IR |
C'o -~-o So FO—F‘;\: 11.5-[1 |
Jugust , 1920 |
; S-566 /1B FRANOR

677 66




P

7

GRAVE LCCATION B. NK

- — \
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF b T
; LA

Dearhorn,. 425998, . ... Paul .l

(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Inba s'..)‘ : ]

PvVt., C0.B., 805th Pioneer. Inf,

(Rank.) (Organization.)

D AT OB BUBTAL . 06t - BI /LB tn. . it

PLACEOR BURIAL. ... Lémbeeowrt . ... . ... ...

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVESNIMBER - See Oy S st S T

HOW MARKED: NamePegls. . . .:. ... Cross).1€8 ..

' with
Fegliboard® .- v ol Bottle?h od-y s

Was one Iyr{'ied 8 SRATE R K

Was onedfaster
stake used a

If name. unkigown d ta
should e givn hefe:

REPORTED BY:

Sam Hard¥

(Signfature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.



1. G. R. S. Torm No. 1.

2. Soldier’s No.425998 —
SURDEARBORNC .- o e PAUL None} &
Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initig 7
B BG e Co.. B,..805th,. Pﬁoneer Inf,
Rank Company Regt. or Corps
\ :
. 5. .00%, 20, 1918........ Do of . Disease, .........
\ Date of De'lth Cause, if known
6. .OQ.to. .ZI,. .1918. .............. < .Ame .........
Date of Burial Cem ery
7. A VRUBECOURTDL. 1s.. .o usseenn o o AT  o t e
Town or Commune (in block letters) Depmtment
Bl s ONBon Lo (1Y g I ,.Q??..e. .......
Grave No. Plot No._or Letter
9. Name Peg? ....- ~Cross?Ye 8. . Headboard? ..... Bottle? .....

Check Method of Marking

10. Buried with Bedy? Y§8~ Attached to Grave Marker?Yas. -
: ,»“’Tdentiﬁc'ltlon Tags

o :
11. If name un,‘kﬁown and tags missing, give marksiand descrip-
tion. ; ;

12.

#Rlain. 5.B,.Boot!

9 Bl
Wive name ol‘ (‘]mplnn or un

% 5]

SR PR - SIS

OO v o PR L R e VS RN, e .



